

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
PA'INA HAWAII, LLC.)	Docket No. 30-36974-ML
)	
Material License Application)	ASLBP No. 06-843-01-ML

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO COMMISSION'S
OCTOBER 24, 2007 MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

Michael J. Clark
Counsel for the NRC Staff

November 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Procedural Background 2

 II. Background Pertinent to the Safety Review of Irradiator Applications 8

DISCUSSION 11

 I. The Proper Relation Between Part 36 and 10 C.F.R. §30.33 11

 ii. The Regulations Do Not Require that the Staff Conduct a Site-Related
 Safety Analysis..... 16

 iii. Applying the Above Framework in the Context of this Case 18

 iv. The Commission Need Not Establish a Probability Threshold Beyond
 Which a Site Safety Analysis will Be Required..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>COMMISSION DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> , (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-97-15, 46 NRC 294, 300 (1997)	12
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-01-10, 53 NRC 353, 366 (2001)	12
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , (Honolulu, Hawaii Irradiator Facility), CLI-07-26, 65 NRC __ (2007) (slip op.), 2007 WL 3116038 (NRC)	1, 8, 18 n. 32
<i>Yankee Atomic Energy Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station) CLI-05-15, 61 NRC 365, 373 (2005).....	11
<u>ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEALS BOARD DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-900, 28 NRC 275, 288 (1988)	11
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> , (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-876, 26 N.R.C. 277, 285 (1987)	20
<u>ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u>	
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , LBP-06-12, 63 NRC 403 (2006)	2 n.5
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , LBP-06-04, 63 N.R.C. 99 (2006)	3 n.7
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , Order (Confirming Oral Ruling Granting Motion to Dismiss Contentions) (April 27, 2006) (unpublished).....	4 n.9
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , Memorandum and Order (Ruling on Admissibility of Two Amended Contentions) (June 22, 2006) (unpublished).....	2 n.5
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , Order (Posing Questions to the Parties), (April 30, 2007) (unpublished)	6 n.19
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , Order (June 6, 2007) (unpublished)	6 n.19
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , Memorandum (Certifying Question to the Commission) (August 31, 2007) (unpublished)	7 n.23, 11 n.27, 14 n.28, 19 n.33
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4437	3

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAW., REV. ORDINANCES ch. 16, art. 1
(June 20, 2007)..... 21 n.35

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 20 9
10 C.F.R. Part 30 9
10 C.F.R. Part 36 *passim*
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... 8, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.335..... 20
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)–(c) 20
10 C.F.R. § 30.33..... 14
10 C.F.R. § 30.33(a)(2)..... 11-14, 24
10 C.F.R. § 36.1(a) 12
10 C.F.R. § 36.13(a) 11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 36.25(a)–(b)..... 17 n.31
10 C.F.R. § 36.39 (a), (c), (e)..... 14, 17
10 C.F.R. § 36.39(j) 15, 17, 21
10 C.F.R. § 51.22 (b) 3
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c) 3 n.8
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(14)(vii) 3

FEDERAL REGISTER

*Nuclear Power Plant Accident Considerations Under the National Environmental Policy Act of
1969, 45 Fed. Reg. 40,101 (June 13, 1980) 20 n.34*

Environmental Protection Regulations for Domestic Licensing and Related Regulatory Functions and Related Conforming Amendments, 49 Fed. Reg. 9352, 9365–81 (March 12, 1984)..... 3 n.8

License and Radiation Safety Requirements for Irradiators, 55 Fed Reg. 50008 (December 4, 1990) (proposed rule)..... 9, 14, 19, 21, 23

License and Radiation Safety Requirements for Irradiators, 58 Fed. Reg. 7715-7716 (February 9, 1993) (final rule)*passim*

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, Part II , 69 Fed. Reg. 2182, 2201-2202 (January 14, 2004)..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

NUREG-1345, “Review of Events at Large, Pool-Type Irradiators” (1989)..... 14, 23

“City and County of Honolulu, Haw., Rev. Ordinances ch. 16, art. 1” (June 20, 2007)
<http://www.honolulu.gov/refs/roh/16a1.htm>..... 21 n.35

“New Building Code Signed Into Law”
<http://honoluludpp.org/WhatsNew/NewBC062007.pdf>..... 21 n.35

“Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) About Return Periods”
<http://earthquake.usgs.gov/research/hazmaps/haz101/faq/parm08.php> 22 n.36

November 7, 2007
